
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
11 February 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held VIA SKYPE on 
THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

  Policy and Resources Committee held on 10 December 2020 
 

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK - 31 DECEMBER 2020  
(Pages 13 - 156) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 
 

* 5. BUDGETING PACK 2021-2022  

   
1. Introductory Report and Recommendations 

 
2. Revenue Pack 

a. Budget Consultation – Findings 
b. Service Plans 
c. Assessing Equality and Socio Economic Impact 
d. Revenue Budget Overview (Appendix 9 is marked exempt E1) 
e. Fees and Charges 
f. Financial Risks Analysis 
g. Reserves and Balances 

 
3. Capital Plan 

a. Capital Plan Summary Report (Appendix 4 is marked exempt E2) 
b. Corporate Asset Management Strategy 
c. Corporate Asset Management Plan including Asset Group Summaries 

Public Document Pack



 
Please note that the Budget Pack 2021/22 relative to the consideration of the 
foregoing matters has been published separately under a meeting entitled “Budget 
Pack”, please ensure that you have downloaded this to your iPad before coming to 
the meeting. 
 
Accessing the Budget Pack from your iPad - 
To access this years’ Budgeting Pack 2021/22 Members should log into the 
Modern.Gov App on their iPad and tap “Committees …” on the top left hand side of 
the screen. From there subscribe to the meeting entitled “Budget Pack” by tapping on 
it and then tap done. This should now appear on your list of Committees. The budget 
pack will be stand alone and will be published here separately from the Policy and 
Resources Committee; and Council agendas. This will enable the same pack to be 
accessed at all meetings. 
 

* 6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 157 - 214) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 
 

 7. CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ3 2020/21 
(Pages 215 - 222) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 
 

 8. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND - ROUND 3 UPDATE  
(Pages 223 - 228) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 9. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 229 - 232) 

 EXEMPT REPORT FOR DECISION 

* E1 10. SCOTTISH CROWN ESTATE FUNDING PROPOSALS (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
 

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 
 
The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
 

E1 Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (other than the authority). 

 



E2 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services. 
Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services. 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Rory Colville
 Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Lorna Douglas
 Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Kieron Green
 Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Aileen Morton
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair) Councillor Douglas Philand
 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail
 Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor David Kinniburgh 
  
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held VIA SKYPE  

on THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020  
 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville 

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Also Present: 
 

Councillor John Armour  

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager 
Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Financial Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic and Development 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer and Support Services 

 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, welcomed Councillors Jim Findlay and David 
Kinniburgh to the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aileen Morton. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney declared a financial interest in Item 13 (Scottish 
Government £30m Discretionary Fund to Support Businesses) of the Agenda due to 
his ownership of a business that could benefit from the funding, he left the meeting 
and took no part in the discussion of this item of business. 
 
Councillor Jim Findlay declared a non-financial interest in Item 13 (Scottish 
Government £30m Discretionary Fund to Support Businesses) of the Agenda due to 
his membership of the Rothesay Pavilion board. He claimed the benefit of the 
dispensation contained at Section 5.16 of the Standard’s Commission’s Guidance 
and Dispensation Note to enable him to speak and vote. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 15 
October 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK – 31 OCTOBER 2020  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
monitoring reports as at the end of October 2020.  There were six detailed reports 
summarised within the executive summary including the Revenue Budget Monitoring 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Report as at 31 October 2020; Monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 31 
October 2020; Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 31 October 2020; Capital Plan 
Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2020; Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 
October 2020 and Reserves and Balances as at 31 October 2020. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 

1. Noted the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 October 2020 and noted 
the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care Partnership. 

 
2. Noted the progress with the policy savings options as at 31 October 2020 

 
3. Noted the financial risks for 2020-21. 

 
4. Noted the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 October 2020. 

 
5. Noted the treasury monitoring report as at 31 October 2020. 

 
6. Noted the reserves and balances report as at 31 October 2020. 

 
7. Agreed to recommend to Council that the revenue virements over £0.200m 

during September and October are approved. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Sectio
[...]
/redundancies that had taken place between 1 April 2019 and 30 June 
2020 was before the Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 10



The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 14 September 2020, submitted) 
 

 18. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Policy and Resources Committee workplan was before the Committee for 
noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the workplan. 
 
(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee Workplan dated December 2020, 
submitted) 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the Appendix relating to the following item of 
business contained exempt information and that if Members wished to discuss the 
content of that Appendix they would be required to resolve in terms of Section 
50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and 
public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was likely to involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 8 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 19. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION FUND - PROJECTS 
UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a recommendation from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and Islands Area Committee in respect of the Tarbert and Lochgilphead 
Regeneration Fund. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee agreed that Tarbert and Lochgilphead 
Regeneration Funding of £365,000 is reallocated to the Lochgilphead Front Green 
project (comprising £110,000 currently allocated to the Argyll Street project which is 
proposed to be delivered through another funding route and £255,000 underspend in 
relation to the Barmore Road junction improvement). 
 
(Reference:  Recommendation from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands Area 
Committee held on 2 December 2020 and report by Executive Director with 
responsibility for Development and Economic Growth dated 24 November 2020, 
submitted) 
 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 
 

Page 11



*  20. THIRD SECTOR RECYCLING  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report in relation to the Council’s contract for 
the provision of kerbside recycling services in Kintyre. The Executive Director with 
responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services provided an update on the report 
in respect of the financial position. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to recommend to Council, the 
recommendations contained within the tabled Motion. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services dated December 2020, submitted) 
 

Page 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 18 FEBRUARY 2021 

FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK – 31 DECEMBER 2020 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial monitoring reports as at the 

end of December 2020. There are six detailed reports summarised in this 
Executive Summary:  
 
• Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2020 
• Monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 31 December 2020 
• Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 31 December 2020 
• Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2020 
• Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2020 
• Reserves and Balances as at 31 December 2020 

2. DETAIL 
 

2.1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 

2.1.1 This report provides a summary of the current revenue budget monitoring 
position to ensure net expenditure is contained within budget.  It provides 
corporate and dep
[...]
n unfunded. 
Social Work estimated overspend 

(5,124)  

Estimated 
Additional Income 
from Lost Income 
Scheme 

Provisional figure for the 
distribution of the £90m Scottish 
Government lost income scheme 

2,043  

Additional £110m 
Lost Income 
Scheme 

Estimated share of additional 
£110m announced by Scottish 
Government for Lost Income 
Scheme 

2,497  

Page 18



Loans Fund 
estimated 
increased 
investment income 

 300  

Social Work 
Adjustment 

Based on funding advised in 
respect of undelivered savings, 
Social Work will no longer be 
overspent 

1,879  

Net Forecast 
Outturn 2020-21 

  1,595 

Estimated 
Unallocated 
General Fund 
Balance as at 31 
March 2021 

  3,730 

 

  
2.7. VIREMENTS OVER £0.200m (Revenue) 

 
2.7.1 Virement is the process of transferring budget between cost centres, 

services or departments or between capital projects.  The Council’s 
constitution notes that virements over £0.200m require approval by Council.  
This section of the report will be used to outline revenue virements in the 
period that require approval.   Capital virements are included within the 
capital monitoring report. 
 

2.7.2 For the periods November and December 2020, there is one virement over 
£0.200m requiring authorisation: 
• £0.405m within Social Work from HQ to Adult Services to process an 

achieved saving in relation to reducing double up homecare visits 
through effective use of equipment, technology and training (£0.250m) 
and to process a partially achieved saving in relation to the management 
of day services (£0.155m).   

 
3. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 
a) Consider the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 December 2020 

and note the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership. 
 

b) Note the progress with the policy savings options as at 31 December 
2020 

 
c) Note the financial risks for 2020-21 
 
d) Note the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 December 2020 
 
e) Note the treasury monitoring report as at 31 December 2020 

 

Page 19



f) Consider the reserves and balances report as at 31 December 2020 
  
g) Recommend to Council that the revenue virements over £0.200m during 

November and December are approved. 
 

 
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – None. 
4.2 Financial -  Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 

2020-21 as at 31 December 2020. 
4.3 Legal -  None. 
4.4 HR -  None. 
4.5 Fairer Scotland Duty -  None. 
4.6 Risk -  Risks are included in financial risks report.  
4.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
 
Kirsty Flanagan 
Section 95 Officer 
8 February 2021 
 
Policy Lead for Financial Services and Major Projects - Councillor Gary 
Mulvaney 
 
Appendix 1 – Impact of COVID-19 

Page 20



2020-21 FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 Appendix 1

Comment

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Estimate of Additional Costs
Mobilisation Costs 2,229 2,122 107 Increased costs relating to provision of Free School Meals
Lost Income 6,643 6,643 0
Savings Not Delivered 112 112 0
General Fund Capital - transfer to capital plan from revenue 600 600 0
General Fund Capital - Capital Plan 257 257 0

Recovery Costs 2,446 2,248 198
Recognition of additional logistics spends eg cleaning, PPE etc 
(+315) / Reduction in public conveniences cleaning estimates (-
24), Removal of home to school transport (-93)

Reduced Costs (1,757) (1,722) (35) Reduction in estimates against recycling, landfill tax and amenity 
payroll.  Increased estimates for catering costs and Waste PPP

Loss of Council Tax Income 612 720 (108) Improved collections as at December
Total NEW Additional Costs 11,142 10,980 162

Scottish Government Funding:
Hardship Fund 895 895 0
£155m Budget Consequentials 2,776 2,776 0
Food Fund 440 440 0
Additional Food Fund (equal to expenditure) 320 320 0
£49m Budget Consequentials 877 877 0
Registrars of Death 9 9 0
Share of £50m for education staff 499 499 0
Share of £30m for education staff 299 299 0
Council T
[...]
cil: 
 
a) Approve the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within. Note that 
the figures within the Strategy will be updated to reflect the budget 
decisions agreed at Council. 

 
b) Approve the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of 

loan fund advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception 
of spend to save schemes where the funding/income profile method could 
be used. 
 

c) Approve the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 
2.6 of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 
d) Approve the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of 

AA- and above, as recommended by Link Asset Services.   
 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 Policy – Sets the policy for borrowing and investment decisions. 
 

Page 158



3.2 Financial – Revised methodology gives rise to a revenue saving in addition to a 
one-off re-profiling gain in relation to prior year repayments. An effective 
Treasury Management Strategy forms a significant part of the Council’s financial 
arrangements and its financial well-being. 

3.3 Legal - None. 

3.4 HR - None. 

3.5 

3.5.1 

3.5.2 

3.5.3 

Fairer Scotland Duty – None. 

Equalities – None. 

Socio-Economic Duty – None. 

Islands Duty – None. 

3.6 Risk - This report does not require any specific risk issues to be addressed, 
however members will be aware that the management of risk is an integral part 
of the Council’s treasury management activities. 

3.7 Customer Service - None. 

Policy Lead for Financial Services and Capital Regeneration Projects:  
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Kirsty Flanagan 
Section 95 Officer 
8 February 2021 

For further information please contact: 
Anne Macdougall, Finance Manager 01586-555269 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021-22 

Page 159



 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Treasury Management Strateg
[...]
back office processes 
Implementation of the Ask a Question online digital assistant for HR on the Hub - On Online Parking Permit Service 
A new National Online application for National Entitlement Cards 
An integration to the Lighting System that automatically updates customers on the status of their faulty street lighting reports 
New automated alerts for ferry disruptions to the Cuan Ferry 
Integration to a new nil cost government text service Gov. Notify has been set up to provide an alternative text in service, replacing the old that cost 4p 
per text. 

This indicator is above target and performance has improved since the last reporting period 
TARGET  FQ3 

62% 

 

ACTUAL  FQ3 
70.2% 

G 

BENCHMARK 
62% 

 
 

PERFORMANCE TREND 
 
 

 
CSS115_04-Increase the percentage of all Self-Service and automated contacts though both the Customer Service Centre and the Web. 

P
age 221



FQ3 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

This report provides an overview of the FQ3 2020/21 performance for the Customer Support Services’ Service 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 222



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
ECONOMIC GROWTH                                         18TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND – ROUND 3 UPDATE  

 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to members in regard to 

Round 3 Strategic Events and Festivals (SEF) Fund for 2021/22, and seek 
agreement to defer a decision in regard to any formal grant award for SEF 
Round 3 to the May meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee. The 
reason for this is the current uncertainty in regard to if and when strategic 
events will now be able to go ahead in light of the current national lockdown 
and difficult and challenging on going position with regard to COVID-19 
pandemic and especially in regard to mass gatherings.  
 

1.2 The SEF third round of grant funding is to support strateg
[...]
ligible 
expenditure incurred. The organisations are Mull of Kintyre and Cowal 
Highland Gathering and Mull Rally. 

 
1.6 At the time of putting out the call for SEF Round 3 applications in October 

2020 we were obviously not facing a National Lockdown and things were 
looking slightly more positive however this position has changed very quickly 
and we are now facing a much more serious position than in March of last 
year.  Given the uncertainty and unpredictability it would seem pragmatic to 
delay and review the position over the next two/three months rather than 
agree to award grants for strategic events and festivals that will not be able to 
go ahead as planned. This will allow both the council and the event 
organisations themselves to hopefully be clearer as to the feasibility and 
viability of these events taking place in 2021. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.7     Members of the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to: 
 

a) Agree that in light of the current National Lockdown and the significant 
uncertainty over if and when strategic events and festivals, classed as 
mass gatherings, will be able to take place in 2021 that the decision in 
regard to awarding of SEF Round 3 grants is deferred and the position 
reconsidered at the May Policy and Resources Committee when hopefully 
the situation regarding holding of mass gathering in 2021 will be clearer.  

b) Note that none of the 9 SEF Round 2 grant supported events planned for 
2020 have gone ahead in light of COVID-19 and the restriction preventing 
mass gathering being held. 8 have been formally cancelled and whilst 
Tiree Wave Classic have rescheduled their 2020 event to March 2021, it is 
now very unlikely this will go ahead. 

c) Note that following agreement by members to the partial release of the 
SEF Round 2 grant (up to 75%of the SEF grant) to support the legitimate 
and eligible expenditure incurred in relation to cancelled events, only 3 of 
the event organisations have drawn down grant in regard to expenditure 
incurred in relation to 2020 cancelled events. Grant payments have been 
made to Mull of Kintyre Music Festival, Cowal Highland Gathering and 
Mull Rally. 

  

Page 224



 

   

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND  
ECONOMIC GROWTH                 18 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND – ROUND 3 UPDATE 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to ask provide an update to members in regard to 

Round 3 Strategic Events and Festivals (SEF) Fund for 2021/22, and seek 
agreement to defer a decision in regard to any formal grant award for SEF 
Round 3 to the May meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee in light 
of the current lockdown and difficult and challenging on going position that the 
events sector is still facing with regard to COVID-19 pandemic. The report 
also provides a short update in regard to SEF Round 2 events and associated 
grants. 

 
2.2 At the Business Continuity Committee meeting on 11 June 2020, members 

agreed that a grant pot of £90,000 be made available for SEF over financial year 
2021/22. The call for applications was issued on 22 October 2020 and closed 
on the 7 December and the applications, of which there are 10, were due to 
be consideration by Policy and Resources Committee at the February 
meeting.  

 
2.3 At the time of putting out the call for SEF Round 3 applications in October 

2020 we were obviously not facing a National Lockdown and things were 
looking slight more positive however this position has changed very quickly 
and we are now facing a much more serious position than in March of last 
year.  Given the uncertainty and unpredictability it would seem pragmatic to 
delay and review the position over the next two/three months rather than 
agree to award grants for strategic events and festivals that will not be able to 
go ahead as planned. This will allow both the council and the event 
organisations themselves to hopefully be clearer as to the feasibility and 
viability of these events taking place in 2021. 

 
 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to:  
 
 

a) Agree that in light of the current National Lockdown and the significant 

Page 225



 

uncertainty over if and when strategic events and festivals, classed as 
mass gatherings, will be able to take place in 2021 that the decision in 
regard to awarding of SEF Round 3 grants is deferred and the position 
reconsidered at the May Policy and Resources Committee when hopefully 
the situation regarding holing of mass gathering in 2021 will be clearer.    

b) Note that none of the 9 SEF Round 2 grant supported events planned for 
2020 have gone ahead in light of COVID-19 and the restriction preventing 
mass gathering being held. Whilst Tiree Wave Classic have rescheduled 
their 2020 event to march 2021, it is now very unlikely this will go ahead. 

c) Note that following agreement by members to the partial release of the 
SEF Round 2 grant (up to 75%of the SEF grant) to support the legitimate 
and eligible expenditure incurred in relation to cancelled events, only 3 of 
the event organisations have drawn down grant in regard to expenditure 
incurred in relation to 2020 cancelled events. Grant payments have been 
made to Mull of Kintyre Music Festival, Cowal Highland Gathering and 
Mull Rally. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The overarching aim of the Strategic Events and Festivals Fund is to support 

event organisers to enhance and grow their events with the result that more 
visitors are attracted to Argyll and Bute, providing substantial economic benefit 
to the respective areas. The fund will provide critical support in the economic 
recovery of the area. 

 
4.2 At the time of agreeing to holding an SEF Round 3 it was hoped that there 

would be a greater likelihood that mass gatherings may be able to be held in 
2021/22 and it would be a more positive outlook for

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held VIA SKYPE  

on THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021  
 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 

Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Bobby Good 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 

Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 

Also Present: Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Councillor Roddy McCuish  
Councillor Alan Reid 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive  
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Financial Services / Chief Internal Auditor 
Anne MacDougall, Interim Head of Financial Services / Finance Manager 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Jim Findlay declared a non-financial interest in item 2(d) of the Budgeting 
Pack 2021/22 due to his appointment to the Rothesay Pavilion Charity Board.  He 
claimed the benefit of the dispensation contained at Section 5.16 of the Standards 
Commission’s Guidance and Dispensations Note dated July 2018 to allow him to 
speak and vote on this item of business. 
 
Councillor Lorna Douglas declared a non-financial interest in item 8 (Strategic 
Events and Festivals Fund) as Chair of the Helensburgh Winter Trust.  She 
remained in the meeting during this item as her interest was not directly material to 
the consideration.  
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 10 
December 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK - 31 DECEMBER 2020  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
monitoring reports as at the end of December 2020.  There were six detailed reports 



summarised in the executive summary including the Revenue Budget Monitoring 
Report as at 31 December 2020, Monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 31 
December 2020, Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 31 December 2020, Capital 
Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2020, Treasury Monitoring Report as at 
31 December 2020 and; Reserves and Balances as at 31 December 2020. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee –  
 
1. Noted the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2020 and 

noted the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care Partnership. 
 
2. Noted the progress with the Policy Savings Options as at 31 December 2020. 
 
3. Noted the Financial Risks for 2020-21. 
 
4. Noted the Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2020. 
 
5. Noted the Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2020. 
 
6. Noted the Reserves and Balances Report as at 31 December 2020. 
 
7. Agreed to recommend to Council that the revenue virements over £0.200m 

during November and December be approved. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer dated 8 February 2021, submitted) 
 
Councillor Lorna Douglas joined the meeting during consideration of the following item. 

 
* 5. BUDGETING PACK 2021-2022  

 

The Committee gave consideration to the full package of papers included in the 
Budget Pack 2021/22 in relation to the Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2021/22. 
 
The Section 95 Officer advised that a supplementary paper to the Budget Pack 
2021/22 would be issued prior to the Council meeting on 25 February 2021 providing 
updated information in relation to the exempt appendix contained within the revenue 
pack, a further request for funding from CHARTS, and the announcements of 
additional funding made by the Finance Secretary to the Scottish Parliament the 
previous day which would require consideration as part of the budget pack. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to refer consideration of the Budget Pack 2021/22 to the 
Council meeting on 25 February 2021, without recommendation. 
 
(Reference:  Budgeting Pack 2021/22 dated 11 February 2021, submitted) 
 

* 6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought approval of the 
proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 



Strategy which set out the Council’s Strategy for borrowing and investment for the 
forthcoming year.  The report also set out the policy for the repayment of loans fund 
advances for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to recommend to Council at their 
meeting on 25 February 2021 –  
 
1. Approval of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within and to note that the 
figures within the Strategy will be updated to reflect the budget decisions agreed 
at Council. 

 
2. Approval of the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan 

fund advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of spend to 
save schemes where the funding/income profiles method could be used. 

 
3. Approval of the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.6 

of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 
 
4. Approval of the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- 

and above, as recommended by Link Asset Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer dated 8 February 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. PERFORMANCE REPORTS FQ3 2020/21  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Policy and Resources 
Committee with the performance reports and associated scorecards for performance 
in financial quarter 3 2020/2021. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the scorecards as presented for 
financial quarter 3 2020/21. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 18 February 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS FUND - ROUND 3 UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update in regard to 
Round 3 Strategic Events and Festivals Fund (SEF) for 2021/22 and which sought 
agreement to defer a decision in regard to any formal grant award for Strategic 
Events and Festivals (SEF) Round 3 to the May meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee in light of the current lockdown and difficult and challenging 
on going position that the events sector is still facing with regard to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The report also provided an update in regard to Strategic Events and 
Festivals (SEF) Round 2 events and associated grants. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 



 
1. Agreed that in light of the current National Lockdown and the significant 

uncertainty over if and when strategic events and festivals, classed as mass 
gatherings, will be able to take place in 2021, that the decision in regard to 
awarding of SEF Round 3 grants is deferred and the position reconsidered at the 
May Policy and Resources Committee when hopefully the situation regarding 
holding of mass gathering in 2021 will be clearer. 

 
2. Noted that none of the 9 SEF Round 2 grant supported events planned for 2020 

have gone ahead in light of COVID-19 and the restriction preventing mass 
gathering being held.  8 have been formally cancelled and whilst Tiree Wave 
Classic have rescheduled their 2020 event to March 2021, it is now very unlikely 
this will go ahead. 

 
3. Noted that following agreement by members to the partial release of the SEF 

Round 2 grant (up to 75%of the SEF grant) to support the legitimate and eligible 
expenditure incurred in relation to cancelled events, only 3 of the event 
organisations have drawn down grant in regard to expenditure incurred in relation 
to 2020 cancelled events. Grant payments have been made to Mull of Kintyre 
Music Festival, Cowal Highland Gathering and Mull Rally. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 14 January 2021, submitted) 
 

 9. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

The Policy and Resources Committee Workplan was before the Committee for 
noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the workplan as at 
February 2021. 
 
(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee Workplan dated February 2021, 
submitted) 
 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

* 10. SCOTTISH CROWN ESTATE FUNDING PROPOSALS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out proposals on the use of 
Scottish Crown Estate funding received within financial year 2020-21 and a prudent 
estimate of the distribution expected in the Summer of 2021. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee - 
 



1. Agreed to recommend to Council that they agree that Crown Estate funding as 
specified is allocated to the projects identified within paragraphs 4.2.2 to 4.2.16. 

 
2. Noted that a further report would be brought forward once the final amount to be 

distributed in 2021-22 is known, expected to be Summer 2021. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 16 February 2021, submitted) 
 


